

**ADDENDUM DATE: 10-2-2019 DATE OF CATALOG: 7-15-2019** 

**EFFECTIVE DATE: 10-3-2019** 

# VALLEY COLLEGE STUDENT CATALOG ADDENDUM

Please replace the information regarding the Valley College Cybersecurity Senior Scholarship found on page 23 with the information below. Information regarding other Valley College Scholarship (WV) and Valley College Grants (Ohio) opportunities may be found on Pages 21-27 in the Student Catalog.

### Valley College Cybersecurity Senior Scholarship (WV)

This scholarship is intended for students who enroll in the Cybersecurity Bachelor degree program. The applicant is considered a candidate for the scholarship during his or her enrollment in the Bachelor degree program. The Valley College Senior Scholarship cannot be combined with any other scholarship.

# Timing and Amount of the Scholarship:

- 1) The Senior Scholarship is awarded upon successful completion of the program.
- 2) The Senior Scholarship award is up to \$5,000.

#### Terms and Conditions:

- 1. Enrollment in a Valley College Cybersecurity Bachelor degree program offered online.
- 2. If the student has earned credits in the Cybersecurity Associate program, the qualifying credits may transfer to the Bachelor program.
- 3. Failure to graduate from the degree program will lead to forfeiture of scholarship.
- 4. When the student completes the Bachelor program, if the student has an outstanding balance for any previous attended Valley College program, the College will apply the scholarship monies to that outstanding balance first, and then will apply the remaining balance to student's account for the Bachelor program. If the student does not have any previous balance with Valley College, the scholarship funds will be applied to the balance due for the Bachelor program.

# Application Procedure:

- 1. Meet with the Financial Aid office to discuss financing options including completing a Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA) and any additional required documents.
- 2. All information requested on the application must be complete and legible. The application must be signed by the applicant.

#### **Submission Procedure**

The completed Scholarship Application must be submitted to the Financial Aid Department. Incomplete application packets will not be accepted. The Financial Aid Advisor will forward all completed applications to the Campus Director. Even though the Online programs are administrated through the Martinsburg campus, the Campus Director at the enrolling campus will review the scholarship application and recommend the applicant. The Director of Financial Aid will grant the final approval. The Director of Financial Aid will grant the final approval.